

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

**JEB BUSH, GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellant,

**v.
MICHAEL SCHIAVO,
as Guardian of the Person of
THERESA MARIE SCHIAVO**

CASE NUMBER: SCO04-925

Appellee.

_____ /

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**—
AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
ACADEMY OF FLORIDA ELDER LAW ATTORNEYS, INC., AND
THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ELDER LAW ATTORNEYS**

___ MARY L. WAKEMAN
Florida Bar Number: 0694703
RUSSELL E. CARLISLE
Florida Bar Number: 011812
LAUHLIN T. WALDOCH
Florida Bar Number: 0262749
EDWIN M. BOYER
Florida Bar Number: 0252719
Post Office Drawer 229
Tallahassee, FL 32302-0229

Telephone: 850.222.8121
Facsimile: 850.222.4359
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STATUTE AT ISSUE CONFLICTS WITH FLORIDA’S RIGHT OF PRIVACY EMBODIED IN ARTICLE I, SECTION 23 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	4
II. THE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AS A VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION SETTING FORTH THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE	9
A. The Act Usurps Judicial Power	9
B. The Act Impermissibly Overrides a Prior Final Judicial Order	11
C. The Act Impermissibly Infringes upon the Judiciary’s Rule- Making Authority	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE **15**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advisory Opinion to the Governor,
213 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1968) 11

Allen v. Butterworth,
756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000) 12

Caribbean Conservation Corp. v. Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n., 838
So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2003) 4, 9

Cruzan v. Missouri,
497 U.S. 261 (1990) 6

Dep’t of Agriculture & Consumer Svcs. v. Bonanno,
568 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1990) 10

Guardianship of Browning,
568 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

Jackson v. Florida Dep’t of Corrections,
790 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2000) 12

Landis v. North American Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936) 11

Looney v. State,
803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001) 12

North Florida Women’s Health & Counseling Svcs., Inc. v. State,
866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003) 4, 9

Schindler v. Schiavo,
780 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001),
cert. denied, 789 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 2001) 11

Schindler v. Schiavo,
792 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) 5, 8

Schindler v. Schiavo,
851 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) 5, 11

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Art. I, §23, Fla. Const. 4
Art. II, §3, Fla. Const. 9
Art. III, §12, Fla. Const. 9
Art. V, §1, Fla. Const. 9
Art. V, §2(a), Fla. Const. 12
Art. V, §5, Fla. Const. 11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Chapter 2003-418, Laws of Florida 1, 3, 6
Chapter 2003-418, §1(3), Laws of Florida 13

FLORIDA STATUTES

§765, Fla. Stat. 7
§756.106, Fla. Stat 7
§765.401, Fla. Stat. 5, 7
§765.401(3), Fla. Stat. 5
§765.404, Fla. Stat. 5, 7

OTHER

Executive Order 03-201 6
Colby, The Long Goodbye:

The Deaths of Nancy Cruzan (2002) 7

Rule 1.540(b), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 8

Rule 1.540 (c), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 8
